
Memo
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent
Curtiss Sarikey, Chief of Staff 
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief of Facilities 
Michelle Oppen, Health and Wellness Coordinator 

Meeting Date November 12, 2020

Subject First Amendment to Donation Agreement Between Trust for Public Land, Green 
Schoolyards America, and the Oakland Unified School District 

Action Approve First Amendment to Donation Agreement Between Trust for Public Land, Green 
Schoolyards America, and the Oakland Unified School District 

Background & 
Discussion 

The Trust for Public Land (“TPL”) and Green Schoolyards America (“GSA”) entered into a 
Donation Agreement with the Oakland Unified School District (“OUSD”) to construct living 
schoolyards on OUSD campuses, which was approved by the OUSD Board of Education 
on May 23, 2018. 

The parties now desire to amend the Donation Agreement to include updates, 
clarifications and additional commitments, including (but not limited to): 

1. New section
a. Guidelines and Standards for Living Schoolyards in Oakland: detailing the

process, deliverable, and commitments from both parties for creating a
Guidelines and Standards document.

2. Amended Sections:
a. Recital B: Clarification of initial sites to include ICS-TCN, Melrose

Leadership Academy, and Markham Elementary, and a list of additional
sites that TPL will develop if funding becomes available.

b. Section 9 – Design and Construction: Clarification of the process and
timeline by which OUSD will approve the plans and specifications for
living schoolyards.

c. Section 23 – Program Promotion: Clarification that OUSD commits, in
good faith, to opening certain sites for community use after school hours.
Stewardship and maintenance of these sites will be shared by OUSD and
a contractor hired by TPL.

d. Section 27 – Living Schoolyard Maintenance and Section 28 – Living
Schoolyard Maintenance of Initial Sites: Addition of TPL committing up to

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 20-2261
Introduction Date 11/12/2020
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

20-1676
11/12/2020 er



$300,000 as a gift in place over three to five years to assist OUSD in the 
maintenance of certain sites as mutually agreed upon. 

Fiscal Impact Financial benefit of at least $800,000 through in kind services, improvements, and 
reimbursements. Imposes some maintenance costs on the District, although such costs 
are intended to be reimbursed by TPL. 

Attachment First Amendment to Donation Agreement Between Trust for Public Land, Green 
Schoolyards America, and the Oakland Unified School District 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
DONATION AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST  AMENDMENT TO DONATION AGREEMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF LIVING SCHOOLYARDS ON OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 
DISTRICT CAMPUSES (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into as of this ____  day of 
November, 2020, by and between The Trust for Public Land (“TPL”), a California non-profit 
public benefit corporation, Green Schoolyards America (“GSA”), a fiscally sponsored project of 
Earth Island Institute, a California non-profit public benefit corporation, and Oakland Unified 
School District (“OUSD”), a California public school district  (collectively the “Parties” and each 
a “Party”), with reference to the following recitals of fact: 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties entered into that certain Donation Agreement to construct living
schoolyards on OUSD campuses dated as of December 7, 2017 (“Donation Agreement”), 
which was approved by the OUSD Board of Education on May 23, 2018.   

B. Since signing the Donation Agreement, the Parties have worked together to
fulfill the commitments in the Donation Agreement; and have advanced the design and 
construction of Living Schoolyards at three sites (Melrose Leadership Academy, Markham 
Elementary School, International Community School/Think College Now), as well as the 
concept plan and masterplan for two sites (Ralph J. Bunche High School and Emiliano Zapata 
Street Academy School). The Parties have also proposed Board Policy BP 7110.1 
Development of Living Schoolyards (the “Policy”) which was approved by the OUSD Board of 
Education in February 2019. The Policy outlines OUSD’s vision to transform asphalt covered 
school grounds into living schoolyards (“Living Schoolyards”) that promote children’s health 
and well-being, and create green and ecologically rich community parks that connect children 
and their neighborhoods to the natural world outside their classroom door, every day. The 
policy also provides a roadmap for implementing this plan, to create a successful transition to 
build living schoolyards in all OUSD schools. 

C. Since 2017, TPL has raised over $4 million for the initiative to continue constructing
and advocating for Living Schoolyards at OUSD campuses, as well as assisting OUSD in 
including Living Schoolyards in the Facilities Master Plan and developing design standards 
and maintenance protocols for Living Schoolyards. The Parties continue to raise funds to 
advance the Initiative.  

D. In June 2020 TPL submitted a $1,101,400 State Urban Greening Grant to create a
Living Schoolyard at Bridges Academy at Melrose adding that school as a prospective site. 
The concept design used for the grant application was developed with that school and 
approved by Facilities.  

E. The Parties now desire to amend the Donation Agreement to include updates,
clarifications and additional commitments pertaining to advocating for and constructing Living 
Schoolyards on OUSD campuses (the “Program”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and of other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto hereby agree that the Donation Agreement is amended as follows: 



2 

AGREEMENT 

1. New Section(s).  The following Section is added to the Agreement upon
execution of this Amendment: 

31. Guidelines and Standards for Living Schoolyards in Oakland. The OUSD Board of
Education adopted Board Policy BP 7110.1 Development of Living Schoolyards, which 
outlines the vision and implementation plan for Living Schoolyards at OUSD, and directs 
OUSD to develop Living Schoolyards Guidelines and Standards. TPL will lead the 
development of proposed Guidelines and Standards. TPL, with input from OUSD’s Health and 
Wellness and Facilities staff, selected and hired a consultant to assist with the development of 
the Guidelines and Standards. OUSD commits to participating in the process to create the 
proposed Guidelines and Standards for Living Schoolyards in Oakland, and agrees to 
designate OUSD leadership and staff to participate in up to four workshops and two short 
interviews or focus groups, and give feedback that gets incorporated into the proposed 
Guidelines and Standards for Living Schoolyards in Oakland document. Staff from at least the 
following departments will participate: Office of the Superintendent, Facilities, Buildings and 
Grounds, Custodial Services, Risk Management, Community Engagement, and Health and 
Wellness. Additionally, when the proposal Guidelines and Standards for Living Schoolyards in 
Oakland document is finalized, the Superintendent will consider incorporating the proposed 
Guidelines and Standards as part of the Administrative Regulations to Board Policy BP 7110.1 
Development of Living Schoolyards; the decision to incorporate the proposed Guidelines and 
Standards as part of the Administrative Regulations to Board Policy BP 7110.1 Development 
of Living Schoolyards shall not be unreasonably withheld. The value of the developing the 
proposed Guidelines and Standards for Living Schoolyards in Oakland is approximately 
$200,000, and will be an in kind donation to OUSD from TPL. (EXHIBIT A) 

2. Amended and Restated Section(s).  The following portions of the Agreement
are amended and restated in their entirety as follows upon execution of this Amendment:  
Recital B, and Sections 9, 23, 27, and 28.  For ease of reference, in each case the original 
language, marked “(ORIGINAL)”, of amended and restated portion of the Agreement precedes 
the new language, marked “(AMENDMENT)”.  Upon execution of this Amendment the 
AMENDMENTs will replace the respective ORIGINALs in their entirety: 

Recital B. (ORIGINAL). Whereas, TPL entered into Grant Agreement 17-032 with the 
State Coastal Conservancy, which provides Prop 1 funding to implement living schoolyards 
pilot projects in the following five campuses: Melrose Leadership Academy, Markham 
Elementary School, International Community School/Think College Now, Ralph J. Bunche 
High School and Emiliano Zapata Street Academy School.  For the purposes of this 
agreement these sites are collectively referred to as “Initial Sites”. Grant Agreement 17-032 
requires TPL to maintain the pilot projects at the Initial Sites for twenty years, which 
maintenance responsibility OUSD has agreed to fulfill (see Sections 27 and 28 below).  

Recital B. (AMENDMENT). Whereas, TPL entered into Grant Agreement 17-032 with 
the State Coastal Conservancy, which provides Prop 1 funding to implement living 
schoolyards pilot projects in the following five campuses: Melrose Leadership Academy, 
Markham Elementary School, International Community School/Think College Now, Ralph J. 
Bunche High School and Emiliano Zapata Street Academy School.  Thereafter, Grant 
Agreement 17-032 was amended twice: Amendment 1 (September 12, 2019) increased the 



3 

amount of this Agreement to $650,900 and Amendment 2 (June 19, 2020) reduced the 
number of schools included in the project from five to three. Ralph J. Bunche High School and 
Emiliano Zapata Street Academy School were omitted from work funded by Grant Agreement 
17-032 with the State Coastal Conservancy because OUSD instructed TPL to pause these
projects. (EXHIBIT B) Moreover, TPL was awarded a State Urban Greening Grant for
$1,186,977 to increase the scope of the International Community School/Think College Now
project (EXHIBIT C). In addition, TPL submitted a $1,101,400 State Urban Greening Grant to
create a Living Schoolyard at Bridges Academy at Melrose in July, 2020.

For the purposes of this Amendment, Melrose Leadership Academy, Markham 
Elementary, and International Community School/Think College Now are collectively referred 
to as “Initial Sites”. In addition to the “Initial Sites” TPL is pursuing funding for additional living 
schoolyards projects, including at Ralph J. Bunche High School, Emiliano Zapata Street 
Academy School and Bridges Academy at Melrose. With OUSD’s approval, TPL submitted an 
application for a State Urban Greening Grant to fund a living schoolyard renovation at Bridges 
Academy at Melrose, and will move forward with the project if the grant is awarded.  TPL will 
move forward with Ralph J. Bunche High School and Emiliano Zapata Street Academy School 
if additional funding can be raised by TPL for these sites and also if OUSD gives TPL direction 
to proceed. 

Grant Agreement 17-032 with the Coastal Conservancy requires TPL to maintain the 
pilot projects at the Initial Sites for twenty years, which maintenance responsibility OUSD has 
agreed to fulfill (see Sections 27 and 28 below). The State Urban Greening Grants, awarded 
by the California Natural Resources Agency, specify the term of land tenure as twenty five 
years from date of project completion as evidenced by a project certification form, which 
maintenance responsibility OUSD has agreed to fulfill (see Section 27 and 28 below).  

Section 9. (ORIGINAL) Design and Construction Documents. TPL shall secure 
and pay for the services of landscape architects, and engineers, if necessary, who will convert 
the conceptual design for each living schoolyard into detailed plans and specifications (“Plans 
and Specifications”) for construction. The Plans and Specifications for each living schoolyard 
shall be subject to the approval of OUSD, provided that such approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld. OUSD shall use its best efforts to approve or reject such Plans and 
Specifications within 30 days after their submission. OUSD shall provide TPL and the design 
team with specific and detailed explanations of any rejection, and shall work with the design 
team to resolve design flaws or problems on an expedited basis. Where practicable, the 
design team will use standard specifications for design components that have been approved 
in advance by OUSD, and will incorporate OUSD design standards into such specifications.  
Plans and Specifications for specific projects may also require the approval of the Division of 
the State Architect (“DSA”).  Such approvals shall be in addition to the approval of OUSD.  
TPL, at its sole cost and expense, shall be responsible for ensuring that Plans and 
Specifications are properly approved by DSA prior to commencement of work. 

Section 9. (AMENDMENT) Design and Construction Documents. TPL shall secure 
and pay for the services of landscape architects, and engineers, if necessary, who will convert 
the conceptual design for each living schoolyard into detailed plans and specifications (“Plans 
and Specifications”) for construction. The Plans and Specifications for each living schoolyard 
shall be subject to the approval of OUSD, per the following process:  



4 

a. TPL will send drawings electronically to OUSD (together with one hard copy) to
review at the following milestones: concept design, 50% construction
documents, and 100% construction documents.

b. Facilities Project Manager, who has been assigned by the Deputy Chief of
Facilities Planning and Management, will be the point of contact to receive
submittals and coordinate the OUSD team internally for approvals and/or
rejection with comments on how to achieve approvals.

c. OUSD shall approve or reject and provide comments on the Plans and
Specifications within 30 days after their submission. The approval or rejection
with comments must be submitted in writing, and if requested, OUSD and TPL
will meet to review the comments. OUSD shall provide TPL and the design
team with specific and detailed explanations of any rejection, and shall work
with the design team to resolve design flaws or problems on an expedited
basis. If OUSD does not approve or reject nor provide comments on the Plans
and Specifications within 30 days, TPL will move forward with the design as
submitted, with OUSD deemed to have accepted the Plans and Specifications.

d. Plans and Specifications for specific projects may also require the approval of
the Division of the State Architect (“DSA”).  Such approvals shall be in addition
to the approval of OUSD.  TPL, at its sole cost and expense, shall be
responsible for submitting the Plans and Specifications on behalf of OUSD and
ensuring that Plans and Specifications are properly approved by DSA prior to
commencement of work.

e. Facilities Project Manager will also assist TPL with getting as-built drawings and
records, setting up review meetings as needed, coordinating site meetings as
needed, including, but not limited to, project initiation meetings, meetings with
Buildings and Grounds staff about existing site conditions, and punch list
meetings.

Section 23. (ORIGINAL) Program Promotion. OUSD agrees that OUSD staff will 
actively participate in the program in ways that will promote its success, which may include 
attending press conferences and other publicity events associated with the program, 
communicating with government officials regarding the program, and working to achieve the 
success of the program at each school.  To the fullest extent possible the OUSD intends that 
those schools which participate in the green schoolyards program will also participate in the 
OUSD’s Joint Use Agreement with the City of Oakland, whereby school’s outdoor facilities are 
made available for community use beyond school hours. 

Section 23. (AMENDMENT) Program Promotion. OUSD agrees that OUSD staff will 
actively participate in the program in ways that will promote its success, which may include 
attending press conferences and other publicity events associated with the program, 
communicating with government officials regarding the program, and working to achieve the 
success of the program at each school.  To the fullest extent possible the OUSD intends that 
those schools which participate in the green schoolyards program will also participate in the 
OUSD’s Joint Use Agreement with the City of Oakland, whereby school’s outdoor facilities are 
made available for community use beyond school hours. Because OUSD and the City of 
Oakland have not renewed or renegotiated a Joint Use Agreement to date, and because the 
Parties agree that the living schoolyards should be open to Oakland neighbors after school 
hours, OUSD commits, in good faith, to opening the Sites listed below for community use on 
typical Saturdays and Sundays from sun-up to sun-down, and may consider also opening the 



5 

Sites after school hours and on days there is no instruction, like holidays and summer. 
Additionally, OUSD will clearly display a sign at the Sites that indicates the hours and rules for 
the community use of the schoolyard. The sign will be designed and fabricated by TPL, and 
approved by OUSD.  

a. The stewardship and maintenance of the Initial Sites relating to use during
community use hours, including but not limited to opening and closing the gates for
community use and making sure the site is prepared for the school hours, will be a
shared responsibility between OUSD and the contractor hired by TPL to support
living schoolyards maintenance for three to five years after the project is accepted
by OUSD. (See Section 27 Amendment).

b. The Sites: Melrose Leadership Academy, ICS-TCN Cesar Chavez Campus,
Markham Elementary. The Parties anticipate that schools will be added to this list
as grant applications that require community use are submitted and as construction
is completed at other living schoolyards.

Section 27. (ORIGINAL) Living Schoolyard Maintenance.  OUSD will be responsible for 
the maintenance of the Improvements and shall make reasonable efforts to maintain each 
living schoolyard in good condition (including taking corrective action in the event of damage 
or decay necessitating repair) for a period of twenty years or for the time and in the manner 
specified by any Grant Agreement. OUSD, with the cooperation of TPL and GSA, shall 
develop a maintenance plan for each Prospective Site. 

Section 27. (AMENDMENT) Living Schoolyard Maintenance. OUSD will be responsible 
for the maintenance of the Improvements and shall make reasonable efforts to maintain each 
living schoolyard in good condition (including taking corrective action in the event of damage 
or decay necessitating repair) for a period of twenty years or for the time and in the manner 
specified by any Grant Agreement. OUSD, with the cooperation of TPL and GSA, shall 
develop a maintenance plan for each Prospective Site. To support OUSD’s responsibilities for 
maintenance, TPL is committing up to Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000) as a gift in 
place over three years and, at TPL’s election, up to five years, starting in the 2021/22 school 
year to assist OUSD in the maintenance of the Initial Sites and other sites as mutually agreed. 
As permitted by law, District policies, and any applicable bargaining agreement, the 
maintenance scope will include opening/closing and caring for the Sites after school hours and 
on the weekends to enable community use. The contractor hired by TPL will coordinate closely 
with the Health and Wellness Department and Building and Grounds Department. (Exhibit D) 

Section 28. (ORIGINAL) Living Schoolyard Maintenance of Initial Sites. (ORIGINAL) 
OUSD shall maintain the pilot projects funded by State Coastal Conservancy Grant Agreement 
17-032 at the Initial Sites in good condition (including taking corrective action in the event of
damage or decay necessitating repair) for twenty years.

Section 28. (AMENDMENT) Living Schoolyard Maintenance of Initial Sites. OUSD shall 
maintain the pilot projects funded by State Coastal Conservancy Grant Agreement 17-032 at 
the Initial Sites in good condition (including taking corrective action in the event of damage or 
decay necessitating repair) for twenty years. To support OUSD’s responsibilities for 
maintenance at the Initial Sites, TPL is committing up to Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($300,000) over three and, at TPL’s election, up to five years, starting in the 2021/22 school 
year to hire a landscape maintenance contractor and pay for related materials. After the three 
to five years, the maintenance responsibility of the Initial Sites will return solely to OUSD. 



6 

3. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall be deemed to be 
one and the same instrument when each party has signed one such counterpart.  This 
Amendment may be executed and delivered to the other party by facsimile transmission and a 
facsimile signature shall have the same legal effect as an original signature. 

4. Entire Agreement.  The Donation Agreement, as amended by this Amendment,
constitutes the full and complete agreement and understanding between the parties hereto 
and shall supersede all prior communications, representations, understandings or agreements, 
if any, whether oral or written, concerning the subject matter contained in the Donation 
Agreement, as so amended, and no provision of the Donation Agreement, as so amended, 
may be modified, amended, waived or discharged, in whole or in part, except by a written 
instrument executed by all of the parties hereto. 

5. Force and Effect.  Except as modified by this Amendment, the terms and
provisions of the Donation Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed and are and shall 
remain in full force and effect.  Should any inconsistency arise between this Amendment and 
the Donation Agreement as to the specific matters which are the subject of this Amendment, 
the terms and conditions of this Amendment shall control.  This Amendment shall be 
construed to be a part of the Donation Agreement and shall be deemed incorporated in the 
Donation Agreement by this reference. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the 
date first set forth above. 

By: ________________________________Date ___________ 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent/
       Secretary, Board of Education 

THE TRUST FOR PUBLIC LAND, a California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation       

By:_________________________________ Date: ___________  
Guillermo Rodriguez, California State Director 

GREEN SCHOOLYARDS AMERICA, a fiscally sponsored project of 
Earth Island Institute, a California non-profit public benefit corporation 

By: __________________________________Date: _________ 
Sharon Danks, Executive Director, Green Schoolyards America 

By: __________________________________Date: _________ 
David Phillips, Executive Director, Earth Island Institute 

11/5/2020

Approved as to form on 11/5/20

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, a California public school 
district  
By: ________________________________Date__11/13/2020

11/13/2020
Jody London, President, Board of Education

sharon
Text Box
11/4/20

kelsey@earthisland.org
Signature

kelsey@earthisland.org
Free text
Insert text here

kelsey@earthisland.org
Free text
11/5/20

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson

edgar.rakestraw
Jody London



EXHIBIT A – Guidelines and Standards for Living Schoolyards in Oakland Commitment Letter 



OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

1000 Broadway, Suite 680, Oakland, CA  94607 510.879.8200 ph | 510.879.3687 fx  
www.ousd.org superintendent@ousd.org

July 24, 2020 

Dear Trust for Public Land: 

We thank The Trust for Public Land (TPL) for collaborating with Oakland Unified School District 
(OUSD) to advance the Living Schoolyards Initiative. 

In February 2019, the OUSD Board of Education adopted Board Policy - Development of Living 
Schoolyards (BP 7110.1), which outlines the vision to ensure that OUSD’s school grounds support and 
strengthen the District’s commitment to children’s well-being, environmental resilience, community 
engagement, and equity. The Board Policy also outlines steps required to implement this policy, 
including the development of Living Schoolyards Guidelines and Standards. We are thankful that TPL 
will lead the development of Guidelines and Standards, with significant input and review from OUSD 
leadership and staff. TPL, with input from OUSD’s Health and Wellness and Facilities staff, selected 
and hired People and Place Consulting – Strategy & Engagement Inc. and Bay Tree Design to assist 
with the development of the Guidelines and Standards. We acknowledge that the value of the 
Guidelines and Standards for Living Schoolyards in Oakland is approximately $200,000, and will be 
an in kind donation to OUSD from TPL. 

OUSD commits to participating in the process to create the Guidelines and Standards for Living 
Schoolyards in Oakland, and agrees to the following: 

1. Designated OUSD leadership and staff will participate in up to four workshops and two short
interviews or focus groups, and give feedback that gets incorporated into the Guidelines and
Standards for Living Schoolyards in Oakland document. Staff from at least the following
departments will participate: Office of the Superintendent, Facilities, Buildings and Grounds,
Custodial Services, Risk Management, Community Engagement, and Health and Wellness.

2. When the Guidelines and Standards for Living Schoolyards in Oakland document is finalized,
OUSD will adopt it as part of the Administrative Regulations to Board Policy – Development
of Living Schoolyards (BP 7110.1), and work to implement the document content in order to
achieve the goals set out in the Board Policy.

In addition, we are committed to continue our partnership with TPL to develop a stewardship plan that 
will ensure these much needed green spaces for our children are cared for and well maintained. 

Sincerely, 

Jody London 
Board President 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Superintendent 



EXHIBIT B – State Coastal Conservancy Amendments 







 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA      

STANDARD AGREEMENT 

Std.2 (Grant - Rev 01/18)                                     
 
 
 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this           day of  ____               ,  2020_______    

in the State of California, by and between State of California, through its duly elected or appointed, qualified and acting  
 
 
, hereafter called the Conservancy, and 

 
, hereafter called the Grantee. 
 

The Grantee, for and in consideration of the covenants, conditions, agreements, and stipulations of the Conservancy hereinafter expressed, does hereby agree 
as follows:                                                         

 

The State Coastal Conservancy (“the Conservancy”) and the Trust for Public Land (“the grantee”) agree to amend 

their existing Agreement No. 17-032 as follows: 

 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

This section is revised to reduce the number of schools included in the project, and at which the project will take 

place, from five to three.  

 

 

All other terms and conditions of the existing agreement shall remain in effect. 
 

 

The provisions on the following pages constitute a part of this agreement. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement has been executed by the parties hereto, upon the date first above written. 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA GRANTEE 
AGENCY GRANTEE (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 

State Coastal Conservancy The Trust for Public Land 
BY (Authorized Signature) BY (Authorized Signature) 

  

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE  OF PERSON SIGNING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

Samuel Schuchat, Executive Officer Guillermo Rodriguez, California State Director 
ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER 

1515 Clay Street, 10th Floor 

Oakland, CA 94612             

                                                       Phone: (510) 286-1015 

101 Montgomery Street, Suite 1100 

San Francisco, CA 94104 

                                                  Phone: (415) 800-5296 
       

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 
BY THIS DOCUMENT 

 
 

$-0- 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

 

 

Local Assistance  

FUND TITLE/PROP NO. 

 

Water Quality, Supply and 

Infrastructure…(Prop 1) 

 

I certify that this 
agreement is 

exempt from 
Department of 

General Services’ 

approval. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Erlinda Corpuz 

Procurement and 

Contracts Manager 

PRIOR AMOUNT 
ENCUMBERED FOR THIS 
AGREEMENT 

FUND ITEM 

 
CHAPTER STATUTE FISCAL YEAR 

 

$650,900.00 

 

3760-101-608300007(B5862)     =$   80,312.19 

3760-101-608300007(B5862)     =$     4,587.81 

3760-101-608300007(B5862)     =$566,000.00 

29/30 

14 

23 

2018 

2017 

2016 

18/19 

17/18 

16/17 
TOTAL AMOUNT 
ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

PROJECT NAME 

$650,900.00 Living Schoolyard for Oakland  

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE 

  
 GRANTEE  ACCOUNTING  PROJECT MANAGER  CONTROLLER        STATE AGENCY 

AGREEMENT NUMBER AM. NO. 

17-032 2 
TAXPAYERS FEDERAL EMPLOYER 
IDENTIFICATION NO. 

23-7222333 

TITLE OF OFFICER ACTING FOR STATE  AGENCY 

Executive Officer State Coastal Conservancy 
GRANTEE'S NAME  

The Trust for Public Land 

6/19/2020

  June
  19th



EXHIBIT C – CA Natural Resources Grant Agreement for Green Schoolyard at Cesar Chavez 
Education Center 

 





















EXHIBIT D – Living Schoolyards Maintenance Commitment 



Living Schoolyards in Oakland: Maintenance Plan 
11/4/2020 
 

Background: 

In 2017, OUSD, TPL, and GSA signed a Donation Agreement for Development and Construction of Living 

Schoolyards on Oakland Unified School District Campuses (the “Agreement”). The Agreement says, 

“OUSD will be responsible for the maintenance of the Improvements and shall make reasonable efforts 

to maintain each living schoolyard in good condition for a period of twenty years or for the time and in 

the manner specified by any Grant Agreement. OUSD, with the cooperation of TPL and GSA, shall 

develop a maintenance plan for each Prospective Site.” 

TPL understands, however, that at this time OUSD has limited resources and staff capacity to maintain 

its schoolyards, and TPL is committed to supporting OUSD in the maintenance of the pilot schoolyards. 

 

Timeline of TPL’s investment:  

Three, or if TPL elects, up to five years (start in the 2021/22 school year) 

 

TPL’s role in Living Schoolyard Maintenance Support: 

 TPL’s goal is to make sure the pilot schoolyards are well maintained in order to (1) to support 

the learning needs of students and the Oakland community, (2) fulfill the requirements of 

grantors, and (3) serve as models for future living schoolyards in Oakland and across the 

country. 

 TPL is committing up to $300,000 for maintenance over three and, at TPL’s election, up to five 

years for staff and materials. (Please note: if additional money must be spent to replace the 

engineered wood fiber at both ICS-TCN and Markham, the amount TPL will spend on 

maintenance will be reduced accordingly). 

 It is TPL’s intention that the investment in maintenance will support OUSD in the transition to 

taking over the maintenance of Living Schoolyards. During these three to five years, TPL and 

OUSD will work together to develop a long term sustainability plan to make sure that when 

OUSD assumes the maintenance responsibility solely, OUSD, TPL and the contractor hired by TPL 

will have set up systems and best practices that OUSD can learn from and employ. 

Process: 

 TPL will select and hire a contractor in coordination with OUSD Health and Wellness staff (either 

nonprofit organization with experience in schoolyard/park maintenance or landscape 

contractor). 



 Contractor would be managed on a day-to-day basis by OUSD Learning Garden Coordinator in 

the Health and Wellness Department and coordinate closely with Building and Grounds. 

Contractor would coordinate and check in with TPL and OUSD Learning Garden Coordinator 

about overall progress and issues. 

 As part of the $300,000 commitment, TPL would hold a “maintenance fund.” Contractor would 

request this money directly from TPL on an as-needed basis for any repairs and materials 

needed for work on the sites. 

 Contractor will maintain initial pilot sites and launch community use at these sites (Melrose, 

Markham, ICS-TCN, and any additional sites that TPL designs/constructs). If contractor has 

additional time, they can work on other OUSD living schoolyard/garden priorities in consultation 

with TPL.  

Outline of responsibilities of contractor to include: (To be evaluated and updated with input from Health 

and Wellness and Buildings and Grounds teams) 

COMMUNITY USE 

TASK 

Unlock and relock gates before and after community use  

Inspect after community use hours. Notify OUSD and TPL of damage and perform or coordinate related 
repairs.  

Report illegal activity 

Monitor/augment custodial services (i.e. trash collection) 

Regular living schoolyard maintenance 

Assist TPL with education/outreach to school community and neighborhood about community use 

Assist TPL with establishing a working group to review and evaluate community use 

 

ROUTINE MAINTENANCE  

TASK 

Check living schoolyard areas for general maintenance/repair needs.  

Ensure that plants and trees are appropriately watered. Adjust irrigation system or hand water as 
needed. Make sure irrigation system is working, has no leaks, and is appropriate for the season and plant 
establishment period. 

Pick up litter from the living schoolyard as needed. Trash cans are monitored/emptied by custodial staff. 

Keep debris away from drains before major storms (weekly during rainy season; monthly during dry 
season) 

Address emergencies (leaks, broken branches, graffiti removal, etc.) 

Fulfil work orders and special requests from site principals that pertain to the living schoolyards 

Address rodent and pest issues, in accordance with the Healthy School’s Act and the District’s IMP policy 

Perform routine weeding, care for mulch and engineered wood fiber, and removal of dead vegetation 

Replace plants as needed 

Replace tree protection as needed 

Prune trees as needed 

Pick up yard waste 



Keep maintenance log and budget of work; Monthly report out to TPL and OUSD 

 

MAJOR REPAIRS 

TASK 

Inspect drains and replace filter fabric. Expect overflow drain in the upper yard swale to need filter 
fabric replaced annually. 

Plan for summer care: (1) making sure there are no weeds; (2) Making sure unestablished perennials 
and trees are on a watering system (hand, irrigation, or water bag); (3) security: moving out expensive 
or valuable items (tools, etc.) 

Deliver wood chips/mulch/compost once per school year 

Repair or replace any play elements, such as structures or seating 

Hire and/or manage the appropriate contractor for major repairs, such as major plumbing issues or 
issues with site amenities like tables and benches 

 

STEWARDSHIP AND PROGRAMMING 

Assist TPL in meeting with PTA, Food Corps, teachers, or other involved group and plan for adaptive 
changes/upgrades to living schoolyard and plan scope/tasks for the school work days (best in fall with 
back to school energy). 

Assist TPL in hosting annual training for the School community:  
1. Provide information to students and teachers (culture-building) about the living schoolyards 

through assembly or classroom info sessions. 
a. Engaging classroom and after schoolteachers. Every school has an LST (lead science 

teacher) who can teach a stewardship lesson. 
b. PD session for teachers  

 

 



5-30-18
18-0875

5/23/18 os





RESOLUTION 
OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF THE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NO. 1718-0108 

Acceptance of Donation – Trust for Public Land 

WHEREAS, the California Coastal Conservancy (Grantor) has granted the Trust for Public Land 
(“TPL”/ “Grantee”) an amount not to exceed $566,000 (five hundred and sixty-six thousand 
dollars) for the purpose of completing a Living Schoolyards project (“Project”) at the following 
five Oakland Unified School District (“District”) school sites:  Markham Elementary, Melrose 
Leadership Academy, International Community School/ Think College Now, Ralph Bunche High, 
and Emiliano Zapata Street Academy;    

WHEREAS, the Project includes removing approximately .5 acres of asphalt at the District 
school sites and replacing it with native plant landscaping, nature-based outdoor education and 
play spaces, vegetable garden spaces, bio swales and shade trees; 

WHEREAS, to fulfill the Project, the District and TPL are proposing a Donation Agreement 
submitted herewith; 

WHEREAS, under the proposed Donation Agreement, among other things, the District agrees to 
bear the cost and responsibility for maintaining the Living Schoolyards for at least twenty (20) 
years;  

WHEREAS, the Grant Agreement between the Grantor and TPL and the Donation Agreement 
between TPL and the District anticipate that the Project will be eligible for an exemption under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and provides that TPL is responsible for the 
costs relating to CEQA;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby accepts to be the beneficiary of the 
grant between the Grantor and TPL for the Project and hereby approves the accompanying 
Donation Agreement 



PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of May, 2018, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing 
Board by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: 

P - AYES:

P-NOES:

P - ABSTAIN:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a 
Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District, held on May 23, 
2018. 

Date:  _____________ 

________________________________ 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Secretary, Governing Board 
Oakland Unified School District 

Jody London, Roseann Torres, Nina Senn, James Harris, Vice President Jumoke 
Hinton Hodge, President Aimee Eng

Shanthi Gonzales 

None

None

Student Director Gema Quetzal, Student Director Enasia Mc-Elvaine

None

None

5/24/18

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell















Aimee Eng, President, Board of Education    5/24/18
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, Board of Education       5/24/18

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell














































































	201104_OUSD Donation Agreement Amendment 1_CLEAN
	EXHIBIT A
	EXH_A_2020_07_27 Living Schools Commitment Letter
	EXHIBIT B
	EXH_B_191008_Contract Amendment 1_Additional Funding
	EXH_B_17-032.A2  (facesheet)_signed_final
	EXHIBIT C
	EXH_C_190530_Signed Urban Greening Grant Agreement ICS TCN Cesar Chavez
	EXHIBIT D
	EXH_D_201104_Living Schoolyards in Oakland Maintenance_FINAL VERSION
	Tust for public Land.pdf
	18-0290 18-0290 Acceptance of Donation - Trust for Public Land -  5 Sites – Markham Elementary, Melrose Leadership Academy, International Community School/Think College Now, Ralph Bunche High School, Emiliano Zapata Street Academy Projects
	Board Memorandum 
	Resolution No. 1718-0108
	Donation Agreement for Development and Construction of Living School Yards on Oakland Unified School District Campuses





